MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

Sec. 67. 32 MRSA §303-A, first ¶, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 389, §10, is amended to read:

No person may be engaged to instruct in any of the branches of barbering unless that person has a certificate to practice barbering issued under this chapter and a certificate of registration as instructor of barbering issued under the chapter.

Sec. 68. 32 MRSA §9502, sub-§3, as enacted by PL
1981, c. 456, Pt. A, §113, is amended to read:

3. Commercial driver education school. "Commercial driver education school" means any person or persons engaged in teaching driver education for remuneration, except a public or private school approved by the State Beard of Educational Cultural Services.

Effective July 16, 1986.

CHAPTER 798

H.P. 1642 - L.D. 2320

AN ACT to Restore Retirement Credit to Employees Previously Receiving such Credit.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1094, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1973, c. 571, §3, is further amended to read:

4. Amount of service per year. The board of trustees shall fix and determine by appropriate rules and regulations how much service in any year is equivalent to one year of service, but in no case shall it allow credit for a period of absence without pay of more than a month's duration if a full-time position, nor shall more than one year of service be creditable for all service in one calendar year. Service rendered for the full normal working time in any year shall be equivalent to one year's service. For the purpose of determining prior service credits, actual time worked in any year shall be deemed to be the normal working time. For evening school credits, any teacher who teaches a full accredited year in any evening school duly accepted and approved by the Com-

missioner of Educational and Cultural Services shall be allowed not more than 1/2 a year's credit toward retirement for each school year so taught. Any period of time during which an evening school teacher teaches less than a full so-called accredited year shall be allowed toward retirement on a pro rata basis only. A legislative employee shall receive a full year of service credit for the period of January 1, 1978, to January 1, 1984, for each year of the legislative biennium in a position that may be full-time under Title 3, sections 22 and 42.

Sec. 2. Application. Changes in benefit payments as a result of this Act shall take effect with the first scheduled benefit payment following the effective date of this Act and shall not be retroactive.

Effective July 16, 1986.

CHAPTER 799

H.P. 1707 - L.D. 2404

AN ACT to Revise the Salaries of Certain County Officers.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it has become necessary to revise the salaries of certain county officials; and

Whereas, it is desired to have these revisions retroactive to January 1, 1986; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

30 MRSA §2, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1985, c. 196, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: